CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
City Hall, Council Chambers
621 West Broad Street
Pataskala, Ohio 43062

STAFF REPORT
November 13, 2018
Applicant:
Owner:
Location:
Acreage:
Zoning:
Request:

Variance Application VA-18-018
Carlos Daniel Segovia
Carlos Daniel Segovia
5624 Mink St and adjacent parcel to the North (PID: 063-141636-00.003)
11.42 acres total
RR – Rural Residential
Requesting a use variance pursuant to Section 1211.07(B) of the Pataskala Code
to allow for the operation of a wellness center.

Description of the Request:
The applicant is seeking a use variance to allow for the operation of wellness center, which would
consist of classes in Yoga, Meditation, Tai Chi, and offer Massage Therapy.
Staff Summary:
The property at 5624 Mink St currently contains four structures. They are, in order of the date of
construction; A 1,200-square foot pole barn constructed in 1985, a 1,500-square foot home constructed
in 1987, a 240-square foot shed constructed in 1988, and a 696-square foot detached garage which was
approved by a variance on January 13, 2015. This variance, VA-15-001, was required because the garage
did not meet the required side yard setback, was in front of the principal structure, was over the maximum
permitted accessory building square footage for the lot, and was over the maximum number of accessory
buildings permitted. The second property, directly north of 5624 Mink St, is a 5.05-acre lot that is vacant
and mostly wooded.
Access to the property is from one entrance at 5624 Mink Street. The driveway loops around back into
itself and has a secondary driveway to serve the garage. The applicant has indicated in the narrative that
additional landscaping is planned to further enhance the aesthetics of the property, however no further
detail is provided. No changes involving the construction of any additional structures are proposed.
The applicant has stated that the purpose of the use variance is to establish a wellness center that will
provide classes in Yoga, Meditation, and Tai Chi, as well as mental and massage therapy. According to the
narrative the applicant initially had intended to apply for a Type-B Home Occupation Permit, however the
restrictions of a Type-B Home Occupation, notably: only one non-resident employee, limit of 12 (twelve)
customers per day, and prohibition of activities taking place outdoors; led the applicant to proceed with
a use variance. The applicant would like to utilize the outdoor space at 5624 Mink St as well as the adjacent
wooded lot to the north to provide a “calm, quiet, peaceful environment that promotes respect to one
another and nature” for the classes and therapy sessions. A rezoning was considered but, the applicant

has stated that a rezoning would open the possibility of other commercial uses becoming permitted in an
area that is predominately zoned RR – Rural Residential.
Further stated in the narrative, the applicant does not believe that the proposed outdoor activities will
affect the surrounding neighbors. Matured trees surround the property, and the nearest neighbor is
approximately 500 feet away from the primary residence. Hours of operation are to be from 9:00AM to
9:00PM on weekdays, and weekends from 10:00AM to 6:00PM. The applicant does not expect to
significantly impact local traffic. Parking can be located along the outer edge of the driveway loop. Using
tools available on the auditors’ website the length of the loop is approximately 450-feet. Section 1291.11
of the Pataskala Code sets the required parking space length for parallel parking at 23-feet. Using this,
there would be space for approximately 19 vehicles to be parked along the outside edge at any one time.
Also included with the variance application was a Business Plan Summary that includes more details on
the business specifics.
At the October 9, 2018 public hearing, the Board was to provide comments, questions, and possible
conditions. Staff did not receive any communications from the Board. The applicant did supply follow-up
narrative providing responses to questions from Staff. There are to be three employees, two 1099
independent contractors and the applicant himself. Class schedules are staggered so that no two services
are offered at the same time. A sample schedule was included to provide an example of the number of
customers expected per day. The applicant stated that on a busy day, twenty (20) customers are expected,
with an average yoga class consisting of three to four customers. Due to the staggered class schedule, no
more than five or six individuals would be at the property at any one time.
The follow-up narrative also provides clarification of “mental therapy” that was mentioned as a use for
the October 9, 2018 hearing. The applicant would like to have one of the 3 employees to be a licensed
therapist in order to provide counselling sessions to clients. These sessions will focus on common life
issues such as stress, anxiety, relationship conflicts, and work and career development.

Staff Review: The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions
from the summary.

Section 1211.07(B) states that the use variance standards were designed to “prevent a property owner
from attempting to request a use variance rather than engage in the rezoning process”. The Future Land
Use map designates the property and surrounding area as Agriculture/Low-Density Residential. If the
applicant were to successfully rezone the property to a zoning district that allows for massage therapy
as a permitted use, PRO – Professional Research Office for example, there would be no need for a use
variance.

From a Planning and Zoning perspective, Staff agrees with the decision to pursue a use variance as
opposed to a rezoning. As stated in the narrative, rezoning to a commercial district would open the
property to all permitted uses within that commercial zoning, which staff believes would have an overall
negative affect on the neighboring properties and area in general. Staff also understands the preference
to have the ability to teach outdoors, which is why the applicant has decided not to pursue a Type-B
Home Occupation Permit.
As was discussed at the October 9, 2018 public hearing, the intent is to have this use variance essentially
function as a Type-B Home Occupation. The proposed Hours of Operation fall within the regulations
stated in Section 1267.03(C)(1) of the Pataskala Code. The sections of code from which this use variance
will differ are Sections 1267.03(C)(2), 1267.03(C)(3), and 1267.04(B)(1).
•
•

•

Section 1267.03(C)(2) limits nonresident employees to 1. The applicant has proposed having 2
nonresident employees, however, only one will be present at the property at any time.
Section 1267.03(C)(3) limits the number of customers per day to 12. The applicant expects a
busy day to bring in 20 customers. Staff suggests limiting the number of customers per day to
the expected 20. This would be a 66.67% increase from the requirements of a Type-B Home
Occupation. This would also allow for easier enforcement by Staff, as opposed to a limit on
customers per week.
Section 1267.04(B)(1) prohibits activities from taking place outside. As proposed, the applicant
would like to hold some classes outdoors, weather permitting. Staff does not expect this to
have any significant effect on neighboring properties.

As proposed, the use variance will comply with the other applicable regulations of a Type-B Home
Occupation.
In terms of the effects on neighboring properties, from the information the applicant has provided staff
believes noise will not be an issue, as yoga and meditation are quiet activities. Parking for vehicles can
be handled within the property’s existing driveway, and the applicant intends to install additional
landscaping to screen the activities from neighboring homes.
The City Engineer has commented that given the information provided by the applicant, they cannot
accurately determine if traffic will be significantly impacted on Mink St.
The Licking County Health Department has included comments relating to the private water system.
Should at any point the private water system service more than 25 or more individuals (includes total
number of employees and customers) on any given day, the private water system will become an Ohio
EPA-permitted well rather than being permitted through the County Health Department. The Ohio EPA
has their own independent permitting and inspection process.

Surrounding Area:
Direction

Zoning

Land Use

North

RR – Rural Residential

Single-Family House

East

AG - Agriculture

Field

South

RR – Rural Residential

Single-Family House

West

RR – Rural Residential

Single-Family House

Use Variance Requirements:
According to Section 1211.07(B) of the Pataskala Code the Board of Zoning Appeals shall also consider the
following factors when determining if a use variance is warranted:
a) The applicant/owner created the alleged hardship;
b) The Board finds that the application is primarily made for purposes of convenience or profit; or
c) A substantial ground offered in support of an application for use variance is the existence of other
non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings, in the same zoning district or in
other zoning districts.
Department and Agency Review
• Zoning Inspector – No comments
• Public Service – No comments
• City Engineer – See attached
• Health Department – See Attached
• Police Department – No comments
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments
• Licking Heights School District – No comments
Supplementary Conditions:
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following modifications may be
considered:
1. The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala, Licking County Building
Department, the Licking County Health District, and Ohio Environmental Protection Agency prior
to operation.
2. The variance shall remain in effect only while the applicant remains owner, or part-owner, of the
two parcels for which this variance is granted (PID: 063-141636-00.003 and 063-141636-00.004).
3. The applicant shall reside on either one of the two parcels for which this variance is granted (PID:
063-141636-00.003 and 063-141636-00.004).

4. Hours of Operation shall be limited to 9:00AM to 9:00PM Monday-Friday, and 10:00AM to
6:00PM Saturday-Sunday.
5. Permitted uses shall be limited to Yoga Classes, Meditation Classes, Tai Chi Classes, Massage
Therapy, and general Counselling as stated in the Applicant’s narrative.
6. A maximum of twenty (20) customer or clients shall visit the site in a day.
Resolution:
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when
making a motion:
“I move to approve a use variance pursuant to Section 1211.07(B) of the Pataskala Code for variance
application VA-18-018 (“with the following supplementary conditions” if conditions are to be placed on
the approval).”

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:

Scott Haines
Jack Kuntzman
Scott Fulton; Lisa Paxton; Jim Roberts; Alan Haines
October BZA Review Memo
Wednesday, September 26, 2018 9:42:13 PM

Jack,
Jobes Henderson has reviewed the agenda items for the October BZA Meeting. We offer the
following comments:
VA-18-018
1. The applicant indicates that they do not expect significant impact to the traffic flow of Mink
Street.
2. The applicant indicates the restrictions of no more than 12 customers per day to be a
negative restriction for home occupancy.
3. The applicant does not indicate the number of customers per day that is anticipated with the
business. With this omission we cannot accurately determine if traffic will be significantly
impacted on Mink Street.
VA-18-019
1. The applicate shall insure the current drainage pattern is not altered with the improvements.
VA-18-020

We have no engineering related comments on this application.
Thank you for the opportunity to review these items and please contact us if there are any
questions on our comments or if we can help in any other way.
Scott R. Haines, P.E., CPESC
Project Manager

HULL | Newark, Ohio
Environment / Energy / Infrastructure

o: 740-344-5451 | f: 740-344-8659
Follow Hull on Facebook & LinkedIn
web | directions to offices

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Wyatt Marshall
Jack Kuntzman
RE: Pataskala Board of Zoning Appeals Review Memo for 10-9-2018
Monday, October 01, 2018 11:21:25 AM
image002.png

Mr. Kuntzman,
I look forward to working with you.
As for the review process, what do you need from me. Does an email with my comment on the
application suffice or do you need an official letter head with my comments. Let me know what you
would prefer.
Chris forwarded on to me the review memo for 5624 Mink St just this morning. This property is not
serviced by a private septic system but is serviced by a private water system (well). With the little
research that I have started my assumption is that this will become an OEPA permitted well. With
transitioning from a single house system to a system that will service several employees and
clients/customers this will likely fall under OEPA regulations. At any point that the system will be
servicing 25 or more individuals (this includes total number of employees on staff and total amount
of clients on any given day) this becomes an OEPA regulated well and falls under their authority. The
OEPA would then need to be notified and go through their permitting/inspection process.
Please let me know if you need any other information from me in regards to this review memo for
5624 Mink St.
Bests,

Wyatt J. Marshall
Sanitarian In Training
Licking County Health Department
Office: (740)-349-6505
wmarshall@lickingcohealth.org
www.lickingcohealth.org

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Sent: Monday, October 1, 2018 10:35 AM
To: Chris Hill <chill@lickingcohealth.org>
Cc: Wyatt Marshall <wmarshall@lickingcohealth.org>
Subject: RE: Pataskala Board of Zoning Appeals Review Memo for 10-9-2018
Thank you Chris, I will include this with our staff review for the application. It has been a pleasure
working with you.

Wyatt, as part of the City of Pataskala’s Planning Commission and Board of Zoning Appeals process
we send out review memos to LCHD for applications that use well or septic. The next round of
review memos will go out on October 10th, however I do not think any of the upcoming applications
will apply to LCHD. Looking forward to working with you.
JACK KUNTZMAN
City Planner
City of Pataskala
621 West Broad Street, Suite 2-A
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
Phone: 740-964-1316

From: Chris Hill <chill@lickingcohealth.org>
Sent: Monday, October 01, 2018 10:29 AM
To: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Cc: Wyatt Marshall <wmarshall@lickingcohealth.org>
Subject: RE: Pataskala Board of Zoning Appeals Review Memo for 10-9-2018
Hello Jack,
                If this property is still served by a private water system and household sewage treatment
system the LCHD would need to evaluate in more detail their intended use to determine if the
existing systems could support additional volume.
I am no longer working in the well and septic programs. Your new contact will be Wyatt Marshall,
740-349-6505 wmarshall@lickingcohealth.org

Respectfully,

Chris Hill, RS, REHS
Public Health Sanitarian II
Licking County Health Department
675 Price Road
Newark, Ohio 43055
740-349-6503
Find LCHD on Social Media:
    

     

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Sent: Tuesday, September 18, 2018 12:16 PM
To: Chris Hill <chill@lickingcohealth.org>
Subject: Pataskala Board of Zoning Appeals Review Memo for 10-9-2018
Good Afternoon Chris,
Attached to this email is a review memo for an application that is to be heard at the Tuesday,
October 9th meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals. Please review the application and send me any
comments you may have. If you have any questions let me know.
Thank you!
JACK KUNTZMAN
City Planner
City of Pataskala
621 West Broad Street, Suite 2-A
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
Phone: 740-964-1316

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:
This e-mail, including any attachments, is intended for the sole use
of the intended recipient and may contain privileged, sensitive, or
protected health information. If you are not the intended recipient,
be advised that any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, distribution,
or action taken in reliance on the contents of this communication is
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the
sender via telephone or return e-mail and immediately delete this e-mail.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:
This e-mail, including any attachments, is intended for the sole use
of the intended recipient and may contain privileged, sensitive, or
protected health information. If you are not the intended recipient,
be advised that any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, distribution,
or action taken in reliance on the contents of this communication is
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the
sender via telephone or return e-mail and immediately delete this e-mail.

FOLLOW UP QUESTION
Use Variance hearing October 9, 2018

Carlos Daniel Segovia
5624 Mink St. SW

1. Hours of Operation
a. From 9:00 AM to 9:00 PM week days
b. From 10:00 AM to 6:00 PM weekends
2. Number of Employees – See weekly schedule below
a. The company plans to staff three (3) service providers. However, the weekly
schedule is staggered in such a way that no two services are offered at the
same time, nor all providers are in the premises at the same time.
b. Except for Self, service providers will be 1099 (independent contractors)
c. There will be two (2) 1099 individuals.
i. 1 Counselor (Talk Therapy)
ii. 1 Yoga Teacher (evening classes)
d. Self will provide
i. Yoga (morning classes)
ii. Massage Therapist
iii. Meditation
iv. Tai Chi
3. Number of Customers – See weekly schedule below
a. A busy day is projected to service approximately 20 customers
b. A slow day is projected to service approximately 7 customers
c. An average of three (3) to four (4) Yoga clients are expected in a single class
hour, and there are large gaps between classes
d. Except for Yoga, all other sessions are mostly a one on one meeting (clinical
hour - 50 minutes) with client and service provider

4. Retail Sales
a. There are no plans for retail sales at this time.
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Carlos Daniel Segovia
5624 Mink St. SW

5. Signs
a. Will meet the requirements of the code
6. Outdoor activity
a. Weather permitting, activities are expected to be performed outdoors.
b. Decorative landscaping is being formulated to promote privacy between
sessions, modalities and neighbors.
c. We have reached out to GreenScapes Landscape Company to start the
conversations.

Examples of outdoor activities to be offered in our Wellness Center

7. Possible expansion on the property (new structures, new uses, etc.)
a. No plans at this time
8. More detailed explanation of uses (there was some confusion on “mental therapy”)
a. Our project ambitions to staff Therapist or Counselors for “Counselling”
which is probably best-known as TALKING THERAPY.
A therapist’s goal is to help patients make decisions and clarify their feelings
in order to solve problems.
Many counselors focus on common life issues, including stress and anxiety,
mild to moderate depression, relationship conflicts such as marriage or family
counselling, couples’ therapy, and work or career development.
9. Having the property remain primarily a residence
a. I have intensions to reside at this location
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